

No. 18-1125

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
ZOCDOC, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

RADHA GEISMANN, M.D., P.C.,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Second Circuit**

—◆—
**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF
ANTHONY MICHAEL SABINO
IN SUPPORT OF PETITION
FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

—◆—
ANTHONY MICHAEL SABINO*
SABINO & SABINO, P.C.
92 Willis Avenue, 2nd Floor
Mineola, New York 11501
(516) 294-3199
Anthony.Sabino@sabinolaw.com

March 2019

**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	2
I. REVIEW SHOULD BE GRANTED FOR REASON THAT THE INSTANT CASE IS THE IDEAL VEHICLE FOR RESOLVING <i>CAMPBELL-EWALD</i> 'S UNANSWERED QUESTION	2
II. REVIEW SHOULD BE GRANTED TO FULFULL THE PROMISE OF THE GUIDANCE FOUND IN <i>CAMPBELL-EWALD</i>	4
III. REVIEW SHOULD BE GRANTED SO THE COURT MAY ASSURE THE PARAMOUNTCY OF THE CASES OR CONTROVERSIES CLAUSE OF ARTICLE III	7
IV. REVIEW SHOULD BE GRANTED SO THE COURT MAY CORRECT THE LOWER TRIBUNAL'S MISAPPREHENSION OF <i>CAMPBELL-EWALD</i>	10
V. REVIEW SHOULD BE GRANTED SO THE COURT MAY BRING AN END TO THE INTERNECINE CONFLICT EMBODIED IN THE CASE AT BAR	14
CONCLUSION	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Campbell-Ewald v. Gomez</i> , 577 U.S. ___, 136 S. Ct. 663 (2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Environmental Services (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000).....	8
<i>Geismann v. ZocDoc, Inc.</i> , 909 F.3d 534 (2d Cir. 2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Genesis Healthcare Corp. v. Symczyk</i> , 569 U.S. 66 (2013).....	8, 13
<i>Lewis v. Continental Bank Corp.</i> , 494 U.S. 472 (1990).....	13
<i>Raines v. Byrd</i> , 521 U.S. 811 (1997)	8
<i>Wal-Mart v. Dukes</i> , 564 U.S. 338 (2011).....	16
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. Art. III	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. Art. III, § 2, cl. 1	2, 8
STATUTES	
Telephone Consumer Protection Act, 47 U.S.C. § 227, <i>et seq.</i>	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
RULES	
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23	1, 14, 15, 16
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 67	1, 10, 14, 16
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 68	15, 16
Supreme Court Rule 37.2(a).....	1
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
A.M. Sabino & M.A. Sabino, “Applying Rule 68 on Offers of Judgment to Class Actions,” 253 <i>New York Law Journal</i> (June 1, 2015)	15, 16
A.M. Sabino & M.A. Sabino, “Rule 68 Offers of Judgment: Supreme Court Invites the Next Case,” 255 <i>New York Law Journal</i> (March 1, 2016)	4, 12
